SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Engrossed House Bill No. 357 by Representative Crews

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 40:1061.21(A)(introductory paragraph)" to "R.S.
40:1061.14(B)(1) and 1061.21(A)(introductory paragraph)"

4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

5 On page 1, line 4, after "state;" insert "to provide for a judicial bypass order;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 11, change "R.S. 40:1061.21(A)(introductory paragraph)" to "R.S.
40:1061.14(B)(1) and 1061.21(A)(introductory paragraph)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

11 "§1061.14. Minors * * 12 13 B. The following provisions shall apply to all applications for court 14 orders by minors seeking abortions and appeals from denials of applications: (1) Jurisdiction to hear applications shall be in the court having 15 16 juvenile jurisdiction in the parish where the abortion is to be performed or the parish in which the minor is domiciled. Jurisdiction to hear an application 17 or appeal shall be extended to a court having juvenile jurisdiction in a 18 19 contiguous parish if either of the following conditions are met: 20 (a) The minor's parent or guardian is a presiding judge of the juvenile 21 court in the parish in which the minor is domiciled. (b) The parish in which the minor is domiciled has a population of 22 23 less than ten thousand persons according to the latest federal decennial 24 census.

*"

- 25 * * *
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 27 On page 2, after line 27, insert the following:

28	"(iii) A notation of whether the judicial bypass was granted because
29	of a finding that the minor girl was mature and capable of giving informed
30	consent, as provided for in R.S. $40:1061.14(4)(b)$.
31	(iv) A notation of whether the judicial bypass was granted because
32	of a finding that the performance of the abortion without parental notification
33	and consent was in the best interest of the minor, as provided for in R.S.
34	40:1061.14(6)."

- 35 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 36 On page 3, line 1, change "<u>(iii)</u>" to "<u>(iv)</u>"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 38 On page 3, line 4, change "(iv)" to "(v)"